### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Biotrove Corporation	04/27/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Biocius Life Sciences, Inc.
Street Address:	10P Gill Street
City:	Woburn
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01801-1728

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12740493

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (617)227-4420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-239-0100

Email: etaylor@eapdlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1: 111 Huntington Ave.

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 69580(307699)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Melissa Hunter-Ensor, Ph.D., Esq.

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment\_2#page1.tif source=Assignment\_2#page2.tif source=Assignment\_2#page3.tif source=Assignment\_2#page4.tif source=Assignment\_2#page5.tif

501207827 REEL:

\_\_\_\_CH \$40.0

source=Assignment\_2#page6.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This ASSIGNMENT is between BIOTROVE CORPORATION (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), a Delaware corporation with a place of business at 12 Gill Street, Suite 4000, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801-1728, USA, and BIOCIUS LIFE SCIENCES, INC. (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 10P Gill Street, Woburn, Massachusetts 01801-1728, USA;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Contribution Agreement dated as of November 10, 2009 (the "Asset Contribution Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Contribution Agreement, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and in and to said United States Letters Patents listed in Attachment 1 hereto, in and to said United States Letters Patent Applications listed in Attachment 1 hereto, and in and to United States Letters Patents obtained from such United States Letters Patent Applications, and in and to foreign patent applications and patents that describe said inventions including those listed in Attachment 2 hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration received, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the abovementioned inventions, including the right to sue for past infringement, and the abovementioned United States Letters Patents, United States Letters Patent Applications, and United States Letters Patents obtained from such United States Letters Patent Applications, and foreign patent applications and patents that describe said inventions, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the patent under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and

1

designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be grated, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with the above-mentioned inventions, applications for Letters Patent, or any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, BIOTROVE CORPORATION has caused this Assignment to be executed by a duly authorized representative thereof.

Date: <u>April 27, 3010</u>	Ву:	Name: Alan Hammond Title: Chief 28 Course
STATE OF *	)	
COUNTY OF *	) ss. )	
subscribed to the foregoing instrume same of his or her own free will for	ent and the pure	on this
AND further BIOCIUS LIFE SCIEN	NCES, I	NC. hereby accepts the above assignment of the
Patent Rights and all other rights ass	igned b	y this assignment.
		BIOCIUS LIFE SCIENCES, INC.
Date:	Ву:	
		Name: Title:

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of BRENDA J. MANNON COMM, #1846720 which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA SAN DIEGO COUNTY My Comm. Expires May 7, 2013 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages: \_\_\_\_ Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: \_\_\_\_ Signer's Name: ☐ Individual Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_\_\_ □ Partner — □ Limited □ General □ Partner — □ Limited □ General ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here Top of thumb here □ Trustee □ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Guardian or Conservator Other: □ Other: \_\_\_\_ Signer Is Representing: \_\_\_ Signer Is Representing: \_\_

©2007 National Notary Association • 9350 De Solo Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chatsworth, CA. 91313-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org Item #5907 Reorder: Call Toll-Free 1-800-876-6827

Attachment 1

			U.S.	U.S. Patent Applications	ions			
Title	Serial No.	Filed	Patent No.	pənss	First Named Inventor	Owner/Assignee	Current Status	Comments
Device and method for 61/001,597 coupling mass spectrometry with chromatography systems that contain salts or buffers	61/001,597	Nov. 2, 2007	N/A	N/A	Can OZBAL	BioTrove, Inc.	Expired	69580P

Attachment 2

Country         Title         Serial No.         Filed         First Named         Owner/Assignee         Current         Commercial No.           PCT         Devices And Methods         PCT/US2008/082229         Nov. 3, 2008         Can OZBAL         BioTrove, Inc.         Published         69580WG           for Coupling Mass         Spectrometry Devices         et al.         400         400         400           with Chromatography         with Chromatography         Woburn, MA         Noburn, MA         01801-1728         128								
Devices And Methods         PCT/US2008/082229         Nov. 3, 2008         Can OZBAL         BioTrove, Inc.         Published           for Coupling Mass         Spectrometry Devices         et al.         12 Gill Street, Suite         400           with Chromatography         Woburn, MA         Woburn, MA         101801-1728	Country	Title	Serial No.	Filed	First Named	Owner/Assignee	Current	Comments
Devices And Methods PCT/US2008/082229 Nov. 3, 2008 Can OZBAL BioTrove, Inc. Published for Coupling Mass Spectrometry Devices with Chromatography Systems PCT/US2008/082229 Nov. 3, 2008 Can OZBAL BioTrove, Inc. Published 400 Woburn, MA 901801-1728					Inventor		Status	
et al.	PCT	Devices And Methods	PCT/US2008/082229	Nov. 3, 2008	Can OZBAL	BioTrove, Inc.	Published	OW08269
4 A D O	dire-wall	for Coupling Mass			et al.	12 Gill Street, Suite		
Δ 0	***************************************	Spectrometry Devices				400		
		with Chromatography				Woburn, MA		
		Systems				01801-1728		

RECORDED: 06/17/2010

\$